## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
General Electric Capital Corporation		01/30/2013	CORPORATION:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC
Street Address:	200 Talcott Avenue South
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02471-9177
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2325756	COLLEGE COACH	
Registration Number:	2323533	COLLEGE COACH	
Registration Number:	2308821	BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	3358413	HORIZONS DESIGN	
Registration Number:	3398239		
Registration Number:	3359864	HORIZONS DESIGN	
Registration Number:	1495542	BRIGHT HORIZONS	
Registration Number:	2283209	BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	4145680	EDASSIST	
Registration Number:	3487356	BACK-UP CARE ADVANTAGE PROGRAM	
Registration Number:	3817109	BRIGHT HORIZONS FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN	
Registration Number:	3912990	THE WORLD AT THEIR FINGERTIPS	
Registration Number:	3920190	BUCA	
Registration Number:	3841456	SMARTER EDUCATION MANAGEMENT  TRADEMARK	

REEL: 004952 FRAME: 0525

Registration Number:	4113193	TUITION ADVISORY SERVICES
Registration Number:	3841390	TAS TUITION ADVISORY SERVICES SMARTER EDUCATION MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	3962844	
Registration Number:	4170903	HORIZONS WORKFORCE CONSULTING
Registration Number:	4170902	HORIZONS WORKFORCE CONSULTING
Registration Number:	4160407	A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS AT WORK
Registration Number:	2027048	CHILDREN FIRST
Serial Number:	85673923	COLLEGE COACH
Serial Number:	85419897	BRIGHT HORIZONS
Serial Number:	85976484	BRIGHT HORIZONS
Serial Number:	85976318	A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS AT WORK
Serial Number:	85715971	EDASSIST
Serial Number:	85673916	BACK-UP CARE ADVANTAGE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6172350645

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 617-235-4828

Email: ronald.duvernay@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Tracy Coogan Plants

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BCCI-271-014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy Coogan Plants
Signature:	/t plants/
Date:	01/30/2013

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Bright Horizons TMK Release#page1.tif source=Bright Horizons TMK Release#page2.tif source=Bright Horizons TMK Release#page3.tif source=Bright Horizons TMK Release#page4.tif source=Bright Horizons TMK Release#page5.tif source=Bright Horizons TMK Release#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004952 FRAME: 0526

## TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of January 30, 2013 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent and Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 28, 2008 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Assignment) as collateral security for the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Assignment)) of Grantor to Collateral Agent, including the Trademark Collateral set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2008 at Reel 003791, Frame 0669; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Collateral Agent hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, all of the following:

- (a) each of Grantor's Trademarks, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Trademark, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Trademark.

Collateral Agent hereby agrees to take any reasonable actions and to execute any further documents necessary or reasonably requested by Grantor to fully effectuate, record and/or evidence the termination and release granted hereunder.

33026630\_4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004952 FRAME: 0527

Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

The Assignment is hereby terminated.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the date first written above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent

Mamaa

me: <u>4-100</u>

Duly Authorized Signatory

[Trademark Release]

# Schedule I

## **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:**

Owner	Registration Number	Trademark	Registration Date
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	2325756	COLLEGE COACH	March 7, 2000
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	2323533	College Coach	February 29, 2000
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	2308821	Bright Horizons Family Solutions Logo	January 18, 2000
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3358413	Horizons Design®	December 25, 2007
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3398239		March 18, 2008
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3359864	HORIZONS DESIGN	December 25, 2007
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	1495542	BRIGHT HORIZONS	July 5, 1988
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	2283209	BRIGHT HORIZONS FAMILY SOLUTIONS	October 5, 1999
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	4145680	EDASSIST	May 22, 2012
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3487356	BACK-UP CARE ADVANTAGE PROGRAM	August 19, 2008
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3817109	BRIGHT HORIZONS FOUNDATION FOR CHILDREN	July 13, 2010
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3912990	THE WORLD AT THEIR FINGERTIPS	February 1, 2011
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3920190	BUCA	February 15, 2011

33026630\_4

TRADEMARK REEL: 004952 FRAME: 0530

Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3841456	SMARTER EDUCATION MANAGEMENT	August 31, 2010
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	4113193	Tuition Advisory Services	March 13, 2012
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3841390	Tuition Advisory Services with logo	August 31, 2010
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	3962844		May 17, 2011
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	4170903	Horizons Workforce Consulting	July 10, 2012
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	4170902	Horizons Workforce Consulting logo	July 10, 2012
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	4160407	A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS AT WORK	June 19, 2012
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	2027048	CHILDREN FIRST	December 31, 1996

# UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS:

Owner	Application Number	Trademark	Application Date
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	Serial Number: 85673923	College Coach	July 11, 2012
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	Serial Number: 85419897	BRIGHT HORIZONS  Bright Horizons	September 12, 2011
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	Serial Number: 85976484	BRIGHT HORIZONS  Bright Horizons	September 12, 2011
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	Serial Number: 85976318	A FAMILY OF SOLUTIONS AT WORK	September 12, 2011
Bright Horizons Family	Serial Number: 85715971	EdAssist (words + logo)	August 29, 2012

Solutions LLC			
Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC	Serial Number: 85673916	Back-Up Care Advantage	July 11, 2012